
2019-2020 University of California, Riverside Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 8-22   Conf: 4-12   Home: 6-7   Away: 2-15   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
14 Otto, Jannon 28-28 951 34.0 176-414 .425 27-76 .355 73-84 .869 53 144 197 7.0 69 4 73 101 8 17 452 16.1
10 Cooper, Keilanei 30-25 876 29.2 121-353 .343 42-150 .280 47-61 .770 19 131 150 5.0 69 2 46 63 8 31 331 11.0
02 Ewodo, Marina 30-30 1040 34.7 121-303 .399 17-80 .213 67-91 .736 98 148 246 8.2 92 2 62 92 40 40 326 10.9
24 Gnago, Daphne 24-21 577 24.0 82-188 .436 0-6 .000 29-57 .509 60 77 137 5.7 44 0 37 65 20 19 193 8.0
22 Lewis, Skyler 22-15 417 19.0 37-108 .343 0-1 .000 27-39 .692 32 74 106 4.8 55 1 20 43 14 12 101 4.6
21 Kasapi, Andriana 1-0 20 20.0 2-4 .500 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 3 0 1 3 0 1 4 4.0
00 Jernigan, Ann 8-6 165 20.6 13-24 .542 1-5 .200 1-5 .200 7 23 30 3.8 15 1 20 23 0 12 28 3.5
32 Brady, Bryanna 30-0 370 12.3 39-87 .448 0-1 .000 19-30 .633 26 30 56 1.9 25 1 10 20 7 0 97 3.2
05 Pointer, Lauryn 28-2 457 16.3 27-106 .255 17-71 .239 9-9 1.000 19 42 61 2.2 41 1 33 38 4 9 80 2.9
13 Ohiaeri, Georgia 29-14 505 17.4 17-61 .279 10-27 .370 6-16 .375 13 34 47 1.6 18 0 20 29 2 6 50 1.7
21 Kasapi, Andriana 26-8 342 13.2 17-57 .298 6-30 .200 5-6 .833 7 27 34 1.3 18 0 35 34 0 6 45 1.7
43 Clay, Jalyn 20-1 198 9.9 11-37 .297 0-0 .000 10-12 .833 17 16 33 1.7 21 1 10 12 2 3 32 1.6
15 Barnes, Aiyanna 15-0 88 5.9 5-16 .313 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 5 2 7 0.5 11 0 11 7 2 3 10 0.7
20 Fries, Samantha 12-0 44 3.7 1-8 .125 0-6 .000 1-3 .333 0 6 6 0.5 4 0 2 3 1 2 3 0.3
Total 30 6050 201.7 669-1766 .379 120-457 .263 294-415 .708 401 815 1216 40.5 485 13 380 555 108 161 1752 58.40
Opponents 6050 201.7 744-1895 .393 224-691 .324 358-502 .713 380 729 1109 37.0 459 2 388 366 73 297 2070 69.00

Team Statistics UCR OPP
SCORING 1752 2070
    Points Per Game 58.4 69.0
    Scoring Margin -10.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 669-1766 744-1895
    Field Goal Pct .379 .393
3 POINT FG-ATT 120-457 224-691
    3PT FG Pct .263 .324
    3PT Made Per Game 4.0 7.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 294-415 358-502
    FT Pct .708 .713
    FT Made Per Game 9.8 11.9
REBOUNDS 1216 1108
    Rebounds Per Game 40.5 36.9
    Rebounds Margin 3.6 –
ASSISTS 380 388
    Assists Per Game 12.7 12.9
TURNOVERS 556 366
    Turnovers Per Game 18.5 12.2
    Turnovers Margin -6.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 1.1
STEALS 161 297
    Steals Per Game 5.4 9.9
BLOCKS 108 73
    Blocks Per Game 3.6 2.4
ATTENDANCE 3,834 26,761
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-295 17-1,574
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
UC Riverside 409 394 439 492 9 9 1752
Opponents 465 510 537 534 9 15 2070

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/19 at New Mexico L 70-80 4349
11/07/19 at New Mexico St. W 60-58 768
11/09/19 at UTEP L 50-63 844
11/14/19 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA L 59-76 405
11/17/19 at California L 61-84 1268
11/21/19 UTAH VALLEY W 67-53 204
11/24/19 WEBER ST. L 54-64 214
11/29/19 at Arizona L 27-70 4417
12/01/19 at Colorado St. L 40-52 0
12/05/19 CALIFORNIA BAPTIST W 80-64 520
12/16/19 at Oregon L 41-84 11705
12/19/19 at Southern Utah L 68-79 535
12/22/19 at VCU L 51-67 490
12/31/19 CSU BAKERSFIELD W 53-52 162

* 01/09/20 UC DAVIS W 75-70 257
* 01/16/20 at Hawaii L 57-80 0
* 01/18/20 UC SANTA BARBARA W 66-61 235
* 01/23/20 at Cal Poly L 70-75 609
* 01/25/20 HAWAII L 59-65 348
* 01/30/20 at Long Beach St. L 67-73 536
* 02/01/20 UC IRVINE L 53-77 327
* 02/06/20 at CSUN W 67-62 236
* 02/08/20 at Cal St. Fullerton L 61-71 268
* 02/15/20 LONG BEACH ST. W 58-57 263
* 02/20/20 CAL POLY L 52-62 312
* 02/22/20 at UC Santa Barbara L 47-65 265
* 02/27/20 CAL ST. FULLERTON L 45-68 213
* 02/29/20 at UC Davis L 69-78 0
* 03/05/20 at UC Irvine L 76-86 471
* 03/07/20 CSUN L 49-74 374

* = Conference game



2019-2020 University of California, Riverside Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 4-12   Home: 3-5   Away: 1-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
14 Otto, Jannon 16-16 594 37.1 109-259 .421 21-54 .389 43-48 .896 30 77 107 6.7 40 2 36 52 6 11 282 17.6
10 Cooper, Keilanei 16-16 537 33.6 75-218 .344 25-94 .266 26-35 .743 14 80 94 5.9 43 2 32 32 1 17 201 12.6
02 Ewodo, Marina 16-16 579 36.2 62-149 .416 4-30 .133 45-66 .682 63 82 145 9.1 48 2 39 46 22 27 173 10.8
24 Gnago, Daphne 10-7 214 21.4 33-65 .508 0-0 .000 13-29 .448 27 27 54 5.4 13 0 17 25 5 11 79 7.9
32 Brady, Bryanna 16-0 195 12.2 24-55 .436 0-0 .000 17-22 .773 20 14 34 2.1 13 0 6 11 2 0 65 4.1
22 Lewis, Skyler 13-7 212 16.3 18-53 .340 0-0 .000 9-16 .563 11 41 52 4.0 25 0 8 15 9 6 45 3.5
05 Pointer, Lauryn 14-1 245 17.5 18-58 .310 9-33 .273 2-2 1.000 10 20 30 2.1 21 0 21 22 2 5 47 3.4
13 Ohiaeri, Georgia 16-14 368 23.0 16-49 .327 9-20 .450 4-12 .333 11 28 39 2.4 15 0 15 24 2 3 45 2.8
43 Clay, Jalyn 13-1 98 7.5 7-21 .333 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 11 10 21 1.6 12 0 2 5 1 1 17 1.3
21 Kasapi, Andriana 14-2 148 10.6 5-25 .200 1-13 .077 2-2 1.000 5 9 14 1.0 9 0 14 13 0 3 13 0.9
15 Barnes, Aiyanna 8-0 52 6.5 2-8 .250 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 3 1 4 0.5 6 0 7 5 1 1 4 0.5
20 Fries, Samantha 3-0 8 2.7 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 16 3250 203.1 369-961 .384 69-245 .282 164-238 .689 229 423 652 40.8 245 6 197 257 51 85 971 60.69
Opponents 3250 203.1 412-996 .414 129-369 .350 171-240 .713 180 394 574 35.9 235 2 225 173 41 145 1124 70.25

Team Statistics UCR OPP
SCORING 971 1124
    Points Per Game 60.7 70.3
    Scoring Margin -9.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 369-961 412-996
    Field Goal Pct .384 .414
3 POINT FG-ATT 69-245 129-369
    3PT FG Pct .282 .350
    3PT Made Per Game 4.3 8.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 164-238 171-240
    FT Pct .689 .713
    FT Made Per Game 10.3 10.7
REBOUNDS 652 574
    Rebounds Per Game 40.8 35.9
    Rebounds Margin 4.9 –
ASSISTS 197 225
    Assists Per Game 12.3 14.1
TURNOVERS 257 173
    Turnovers Per Game 16.1 10.8
    Turnovers Margin -5.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.3
STEALS 85 145
    Steals Per Game 5.3 9.1
BLOCKS 51 41
    Blocks Per Game 3.2 2.6
ATTENDANCE 2,329 2,385
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-291 8-298
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
UC Riverside 221 206 242 284 9 9 971
Opponents 255 265 291 289 9 15 1124

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/09/20 UC DAVIS W 75-70 257
01/16/20 at  Hawaii L 57-80 0
01/18/20 UC SANTA BARBARA W 66-61 235
01/23/20 at  Cal Poly L 70-75 609
01/25/20 HAWAII L 59-65 348
01/30/20 at  Long Beach St. L 67-73 536
02/01/20 UC IRVINE L 53-77 327
02/06/20 at  CSUN W 67-62 236
02/08/20 at  Cal St. Fullerton L 61-71 268
02/15/20 LONG BEACH ST. W 58-57 263
02/20/20 CAL POLY L 52-62 312
02/22/20 at  UC Santa Barbara L 47-65 265
02/27/20 CAL ST. FULLERTON L 45-68 213
02/29/20 at  UC Davis L 69-78 0
03/05/20 at  UC Irvine L 76-86 471
03/07/20 CSUN L 49-74 374


